

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Consumer Affairs Department- Smt.Beena K.G., Member, CDRC, Kasargod is allowed to continue in the said post till a new member is appointed-Orders Issued

CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

G.O.(P)No.26/2024/CAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 07-11-2024

Read 1 GO(P) No.29/2019/CAD dated 25.10.2019 (SRO No.798/2019 dated 01.11.2019)

2 Interim order dated 29.02.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) No.7999/2024 filed by General Secretary, Confederation of Consumer Vigilance Centre, Thiruvananthapuram.

ORDER

Smt.Beena K.G. was appointed as Member, Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Kasargod as per G.O.read as 1st paper above and her term will end on 06.11.2024 AN.

- (2) The Hon'ble High Court in its interim order read as 2nd paper above has ordered to allow the President, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission as well as Presidents and Members of the District Commissions to continue in the said posts as a temporary measure as per the rule prevailing when they were appointed, till the finalisation of the selection process and consequent appointments are made by the Government.
- (3) Government have examined the matter in detail and in compliance with the order of the Hon'ble High Court, are pleased to order to allow Smt.Beena K.G., Member, CDRC, Kasargod to continue in the said post w.e.f.07.11.2024 as a temporary measure as per the rule prevailing when she was appointed, till finalization of the selection process undergoing in the Government and consequent

appointments are made by the Government.

(4) Interim order dated 29.02.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in WP(C) No.7999/2024 is thus complied with.

(By order of the Governor)
Ajit Kumar I A S
SECRETARY

To:

- 1)Smt.Beena K.G., Member, CDRC, Kasargod (Through Secretary & Registrar)
- 2)Secretary & Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3) Registrar, High Court of Kerala, Emakulam (with C/L).
- 4) Advocate General, Ernakulam
- 5) Commissioner of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram
- 6) District Treasury Officer, Kasargod
- 7) District Collector, Kasargod
- 8) Web & New Media, I&PRD
- 9) Principal Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Tvpm
- 10) Stock File/Office Copy(File No.CA1/29/2024/CAD)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer